1 Source: year-end 2010 Foresee

6

2012 Goals & Priorities

7

Strategic Framework for Growth

Target SMB
SOHO

Best
Customer
Service

Best Enabler
for Contract
Customers

Services &
Adjacent

Categories

Anytime/
Anywhere
Logistics

Depth &
Breadth of
Assortment

Culture of
Speed &
Agility

Technology
Enhancements

Leader in
Multi-

Channel

8

Business importance of Multi-channel execution

online

* Multichannel Marketing: “Making Bricks and Clicks Stick”, McKinsey

Multi-channel drives:

The experiences of our
most valuable customers

eCommerce sales

Web-influenced sales

Multi-channel shoppers are 2x-4x more valuable
than single-channel shoppers*

9

Key Internal Operational Metrics

* Direct business also includes Catalog

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP
to Reported GAAP Results

Appendix

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP to Reported GAAP Results –
FY10, FY09

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Year Ended
December 25, 2010 December 26, 2009

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Sales
$

7,150.0 $   -
$

7,150.0
$

7,212.1
$
-

$
7,212.1

Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs 5,300.3 - 5,300.3 5,474.5 - 5,474.5
Gross profit 1,849.7 - 1,849.7 1,737.6 - 1,737.6

Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses 1,689.1 - 1,689.1 1,674.7 - 1,674.7

Asset impairments (a) 11.0 (11.0) - 17.6 (17.6) -
Other operating expenses (b) 3.1 (3.1) - 49.3 (49.3) -

Total operating expenses 1,703.2 (14.1) 1,689.1 1,741.6 (66.9) 1,674.7

Operating income (loss) 146.5 14.1 160.6 (4.0) 66.9 62.9

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP to Reported GAAP Results –
FY08, FY07

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Year Ended
December 27, 2008 December 29, 2007

As As As As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Sales $   8,267.0 $ - $   8,267.0 $   9,082.0 $ - $   9,082.0
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs 6,212.6 - 6,212.6 6,771.7 - 6,771.7

Gross profit 2,054.4 - 2,054.4 2,310.3 - 2,310.3

Operating and other expenses:
Operating and selling expenses 1,555.6 - 1,555.6 1,633.6 - 1,633.6

General and administrative expenses 306.9 - 306.9 332.5 - 332.5

Goodwill and other asset impairments (a), (b) 2,100.2 (2,100.2) - - - -

Other operating, net (c) 27.9 (27.9) - - - -

Total operating and other expenses 3,990.6 (2,128.1) 1,862.5 1,966.1 - 1,966.1

Operating income (loss) (1,936.2) 2,128.1 191.9 344.2 - 344.2

(a) In 2008, the Company recorded non-cash impairment charges of $815.5 million and $548.9 million in the Contract and Retail segments, respectively. The charges relate
to impairment of goodwill, trade names and fixed assets.
(b)  In 2008, a $735.8 million non-cash impairment-related charge was recorded in the Corporate and Other segment related to the timber installment notes receivable due
from Lehman.
(c)  In 2008, $27.9 million of charges were recorded for severance and the termination of certain store and site leases. These charges are recorded by segment in the
following manner: Contract $9.3 million, Retail $17.4 million and Corporate $1.2 million.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP to Reported GAAP Results – FY06

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTAL SEGMENT INFORMATION

(unaudited)
(millions)

Year Ended

December 30 , 2006

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

Segment Sales
OfficeMax, Contract $ 4,714.5 $   4,714.5
OfficeMax, Retail 4,251.2 4,251.2

8,965.7 8,965.7

Operating income (loss)
OfficeMax, Contract $   197.7 $   10.3 (a) $   208.0
OfficeMax, Retail 86.3 89.5 (b) 175.8
Corporate and Other (118.0) 46.4 (c) (71.6)
Operating income (loss) 166.0 146.2 312.2

(a) Charges associated with the reorganization of our Contract segment included in Contract segment operating expenses.
(b) Charges associated with the closing of 109 retail stores included in Retail segment operating expenses.
(c) Charges associated with the consolidation of our corporate headquarters included in Corporate and Other segment expenses.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP to Reported GAAP Results

We evaluate our results of operations both before and after certain gains and losses that management
believes are not indicative of our core operating activities.  We believe our presentation of financial